As stated in Note 2(a), these are KWG’s first financial statements prepared in accordance
with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial
statements for the periods ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, the comparative balance sheet
information presented in these financial statements as at December 31, 2010 and the opening
IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2010 (KWG’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, KWG has adjusted amounts reported previously
in financial statements prepared in accordance with predecessor Canadian GAAP in effect
for the Company prior to the transition date (“pre-transition Canadian GAAP”).  An explanation
of how the transition from pre-transition Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected KWG’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes
that accompany the tables.

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

 - 34 -

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

  January 1, 2010

Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  2,056,751  -  2,056,751

Receivables  216,486  -  216,486

Marketable securities (i) 134,991  -  134,991

Prepaid expenses   25,022  -  25,022

Total current assets  2,433,250  -  2,433,250

Non-current assets

  Property and equipment (b) 40,101  -  40,101

  Mineral property interests (c),(d) 18,256,842  -  18,256,842

Total non-current assets  18,296,943  -  18,296,943

Total assets  20,730,193  -  20,730,193

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables   1,961,496  -  1,961,496

  Deferred liability (e) -  40,178  40,178

  Warrant liability (f) -  932,994  932,994

Total current liabilities  1,961,496  973,172  2,934,668

Equity

  Share capital (e) 17,039,499  (76,500)  16,962,999

  Warrants (e) 4,031,086  (942,994)  3,088,092

  Contributed surplus  3,258,431  -  3,258,431

  Accumulated other comprehensive income  (i) (255,805)  -  (255,805)

  Deficit (j) (5,304,514)  46,322  (5,258,192)

Total equity  18,768,697  (973,172)  17,795,525

Total liabilities and equity  20,730,193  -  20,730,193

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

 - 35 -

The March 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

  March 31, 2010

Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,712,118  -  3,712,118

Receivables  790,192  -  790,192

Marketable securities (i) 202,611  -  202,611

Prepaid expenses   19,945  -  19,945

Total current assets  4,724,866  -  4,724,866

Non-current assets

  Property and equipment (b) 60,592  -  60,592

  Mineral property interests (c),(d) 25,767,877  -  25,767,877

Total non-current assets  25,828,469  -  25,828,469

Total assets  30,553,335  -  30,553,335

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables   7,402,736  -  7,402,736

  Deferred liability (e) -  25,927  25,927

  Warrant liability (f) -  932,994  932,994

Total current liabilities  7,402,736  958,921  8,361,657

Equity

  Share capital (e) 21,287,218  (690,481)  20,596,737

  Warrants (e) 4,941,001  (1,109,394)  3,831,607

  Contributed surplus  3,326,255  -  3,326,255

  Accumulated other comprehensive income  (i) (188,185)  -  (188,185)

  Deficit (j) (6,215,690)  840,954  (5,374,736)

Total equity  23,150,599  (958,921)  22,191,678

Total liabilities and equity  30,553,335  -  30,553,335

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

 - 36 -

The Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of operations and comprehensive income for
the three months ended March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  For the three months ended March 31, 2010

 Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to IFRS  IFRS

Expenses

  General and administrative  (489,879) -  (489,879)

  Amortization of property and equipment (b) (5,635)  - (5,635)

  Stock compensation costs (g) (67,823)  - (67,823)

  Gain on foreign exchange  47,187  - 47,187

Operating loss  (516,150)  - (516,150)

  Finance and other income (h) 978 40,178  41,156

Net finance income (costs)  978 40,178  41,156

Profit (loss) for the period before income tax  (515,172)

40,178  (474,994)

Deferred Income tax recovery (e) 1,022,000  (663,550)  358,450

Net profit (loss) for the period  506,828

(623,372)  (116,544)

Deficit – Beginning of the period (j) (5,304,514) 46,322  (5,258,192)

Share and warrant issue expenses  (e) (1,418,004) 1,418,004  -

Deficit – End of the period  (6,215,690) 840,954  (5,374,736)

Loss per share (basic and diluted)  (0.00)   (0.00)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (loss)

  For the three months ended March 31, 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS  IFRS

Net profit (loss) for the period  506,828 (623,372)   (116,544)

Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”)

Net change in fair value of financial assets (i) 67,620 -  67,620

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Period  574,448 (623,372)  (48,924)

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

 - 37 -

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

  December 31, 2010

Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,261,057  -  3,261,057

Receivables  392,110  -  392,110

Marketable securities (i) 293,438  -  293,438

Prepaid expenses   28,079  -  28,079

Total current assets  3,974,684  -  3,974,684

Non-current assets

  Property and equipment (b) 48,232  -  48,232

  Mineral property interests (c),(d) 31,340,134  50,000  31,390,134

Total non-current assets  31,388,366  50,000  31,438,366

Total assets  35,363,050  50,000  35,413,050

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables   1,412,459  -  1,412,459

  Deferred liability (e) -  -  -

  Warrant liability (f) -  782,842  782,842

Total current liabilities  1,412,459  782,842  2,195,301

Non-controlling interests  61,186  (61,186)  -

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

  Share capital (e) 31,369,877  (2,331,263)  29,038,614

  Warrants (e) 6,628,687  (1,679,984)  4,948,703

  Contributed surplus  6,054,920  -  6,054,920

  Accumulated other comprehensive income  (i) 15,238  -  15,238

  Deficit (j) (10,179,317)  3,278,405  (6,900,912)

  33,889,405  (732,842)  33,156,563

  Non-controlling interests (k) -  61,186  61,186

Total equity  33,889,405  (671,656)  33,217,749

Total liabilities and equity  35,363,050  50,000  35,413,050

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

 - 38 -

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for
the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  For the year ended December 31, 2010

 Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to IFRS  IFRS

Expenses

  General and administrative  (3,390,245) -  (3,390,245)

  Amortization of property and equipment (b) (24,350) -  (24,350)

  Stock compensation costs (g) (2,759,655) -  (2,759,655)

  Write-down and write-off of mining assets  (210,662) -  (210,662)

  Realized loss on temporary investments  (65,096) -  (65,096)

  Gain on foreign exchange  48,735 -  48,735

Operating loss  (6,401,273) -  (6,401,273)

  Finance and other income (h) 49,756 244,755  294,511

  Termination fee  2,300,000 -  2,300,000

  Finance costs (c) (50,000) 50,000  -

Net finance and other income  2,299,756 294,755  2,594,511

Profit (loss) for the year before income tax  (4,101,517)

294,755  (3,806,762)

Deferred Income tax recovery (e) 1,022,000  1,093,050  2,115,050

Net profit (loss) for the year  (3,079,517)

1,387,805  (1,691,712)

Less: portion attributable to non-controlling interest in

earnings of subsidiary (k) 8,814

-  8,814

Net profit (loss) attributable to equity holders of

KWG Resources Inc.  (3,070,703)

1,387,805  (1,682,898)

Deficit – Beginning of the year (j) (5,304,514) 86,500  (5,218,014)

Share and warrant issue expenses  (e) (1,804,100) 1,804,100  -

Deficit – End of the year  (10,179,317) 3,278,405  (6,900,912)

Loss per share (basic and diluted)  (0.01)   (0.00)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (loss)
  For the year ended December 31, 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS  IFRS

Net profit (loss) for the year  (3,079,517) 1,433,102   (1,646,415)

Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”)

Net change in fair value of financial assets (i) 271,043 -  271,043

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Year  (2,808,474) 1,433,102  (1,375,372)

Portion attributable to non-controlling interest (k) 8,814 -  8,814

Portion attributable to equity holders of KWG

   Resources Inc.

(2,799,660) 1,433,102

(1,366,558)

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

 - 39 -

a)  Adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows for 2010
There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and
the statement of cash flows presented under pre-transition Canadian GAAP.

b)  Property and equipment
The Company has chosen to continue to account for its property and equipment using the